and 2012. However, such status of High and New Technology Enterprise will expire in November 2013.
Thus, unless our application for renewal of such status for the year ending 31 December 2013 (which is
under process by the relevant authorities) succeeds, we will be subject to the income tax rate of 25%,
which will affect the results of operations in 2013.

No Material Adverse Change

Our Directors have confirmed that, up to the date of this prospectus, there has been no material
adverse change in our financial or trading position since 31 March 2013, and there has been no event
since 31 March 2013 which would materially affect the information shown in the Accountant’s Report
set out in Appendix I to this prospectus.

Sensitivity Analysis

Assuming all other factors were to remain unchanged, the following sensitivity analysis illustrates
the impact of hypothetical fluctuations (i.e. the maximum range of percentage during the Track Record
Period) in the (i) exchange rate (RMB against US$); (ii) labour cost; and (iii) price of aerosol can and
(iv) price of butane gas on our net profit for the three years ended 31 December 2010, 2011 and 2012.

Hypothetical fluctuations

Year ended 31 December

2010 2011 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(i) Change in exchange rate
(RMB against US$)

–6.0% +6.0% –6.0% +6.0% –6.0% +6.0%
1,634 (1,634) 1,744 (1,744) 1,448 (1,448)

(ii) Change in labour cost –15.0% +15.0% –15.0% +15.0% –15.0% +15.0%
695 (695) 1,082 (1,082) 1,654 (1,654)

(iii) Change in price of aerosol can –7.5% +7.5% –7.5% +7.5% –7.5% +7.5%
4,504 (4,504) 5,930 (5,930) 5,914 (5,914)

(iv) Change in price of butane gas –12.0% +12.0% –12.0% +12.0% –12.0% +12.0%
1,044 (1,044) 1,563 (1,563) 1,580 (1,580)

(v) Aggregate effect of (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) 7,877 (7,877) 10,319 (10,319) 10,596 (10,596)

SUMMARY

– 8 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The aggregate net proceeds from the Share Offer (before exercising the Offer Size Adjustment
Option, after deducting underwriting fees and estimated expenses payable by us in connection with the
Share Offer, and assuming an Offer Price of HK$0.81 per Share, being the mid-point of the stated range
of the Offer Price) will be approximately HK$60.23 million. We currently intend to apply such net
proceeds in the following manner:

Approximate amount of proceeds
(Approximate percentage of the total
estimated net proceeds) Intended use of proceeds

HK$32.67 million (54%) To increase our production capacity by constructing a new

[…]

expenses are mainly denominated in RMB. Approximately 91.13%, 92.18%, 83.30% and 82.07% for the

three years ended 31 December 2010, 2011, 2012 and for the three months ended 31 March 2013

respectively, was derived from our overseas sales which were mainly denominated in U.S. dollars. On

average, the RMB appreciated approximately 1.07%, 4.86%, 1.93% and 0.33% against the U.S. dollars

for the three years ended 31 December 2010, 2011, 2012 and for the three months ended 31 March 2013

respectively. Our profit margins will be adversely affected to the extent that we are unable to increase

the selling prices of the products denominated in U.S. dollars to offset the appreciation of RMB against

U.S. dollars.

Sensitivity Analysis

Assuming all other factors were to remain unchanged, the following sensitivity analysis illustrates

the impact of hypothetical fluctuations (i.e. the maximum range of percentage during the Track Record

Period) in the (i) exchange rate (RMB against US$); (ii) labour cost; and (iii) price of aerosol can; and

(iv) price of butane gas on our net profit for the three years ended 31 December 2010, 2011 and 2012.

Hypothetical fluctuations (RMB’000)

(i) Change in exchange rate (RMB against
US$)

–6.0% –4.0% –2.0% +2.0% +4.0% +6.0%

For the year ended 31 December 2010 1,634 1,090 545 (545) (1,090) (1,634)

For the year ended 31 December 2011 1,744 1,163 581 (581) (1,163) (1,744)

For the year ended 31 December 2012 1,448 965 483 (483) (965) (1,448)

(ii) Change in labour cost –15.0% –10.0% –5.0% +5.0% +10.0% +15.0%
For the year ended 31 December 2010 695 464 232 (232) (464) (695)

For the year ended 31 December 2011 1,082 722 361 (361) (722) (1,082)

For the year ended 31 December 2012 1,654 1,102 551 (551) (1,102) (1,654)

(iii) Change in price of aerosol can –7.5% –5.0% –2.5% +2.5% +5.0% +7.5%
For the year ended 31 December 2010 4,504 3,003 1,501 (1,501) (3,003) (4,504)

For the year ended 31 December 2011 5,930 3,954 1,977 (1,977) (3,954) (5,930)

For the year ended 31 December 2012 5,914 3,943 1,971 (1,971) (3,943) (5,914)

(iv) Change in price of butane gas –12.0% –8.0% –4.0% +4.0% +8.0% +12.0%
For the year ended 31 December 2010 1,044 696 348 (348) (696) (1,044)

For the year ended 31 December 2011 1,563 1,042 521 (521) (1,042) (1,563)

For the year ended 31 December 2012 1,580 1,053 527 (527) (1,053) (1,580)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 208 –

Maximum
positive impact

Maximum
negative impact

(v) Aggregate effect of (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv)
For the year ended 31 December 2010 7,877 (7,877)

For the year ended 31 December 2011 10,319 (10,319)

For the year ended 31 December 2012 10,596 (10,596)

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The discussion and analysis of our financial position and results of operations as included in this

prospectus is based on the consolidated financial statements prepared in conformity with HKFRS. The

critical accounting estimates and judgements that we use in applying our accounting policies are set out

in Note 4 to the Accountant’s Report set out in Appendix I to this prospectus. Such estimates and

judgements are made based on historical experience and other factors, including rules and regulations,

prevailing market conditions and expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under